

No. 20-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Philip S. Goldberg
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
pgoldberg@shb.com
(202) 783-8400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 8, 2021

Of Counsel

Andrew J. Trask
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3000
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 285-8330

Linda E. Kelly
Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

Charles Haake
David Bright
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION
1050 K Street, NW, Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 326-5500

Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINE THE SCOPE OF A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS FOR TYPICALITY UNDER RULE 23(a)(3)	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Illustrates the Consequences of Ignoring Typicality with Respect to Injury	7
B. The Court Should Expressly State that Typicality Applies to Each Element of the Claims and Defenses, and Relevant Facts.....	9
II. ENFORCING TYPICALITY OF INJURY WOULD HELP AVOID PROBLEMS CAUSED BY MIXED AND NO INJURY CLASSES	12
A. Atypical Plaintiffs Generate Unwarranted Awards for Those Without the Same Injury in Product and Other Contexts	14
B. Proper Typicality Inquiries With Respect to Injury Would Expose Meritless Abstract-Harm Cases.....	16
C. Atypical and No-Injury Cases Lead to Settlements Fraught with Conflicts.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 7
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	6
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	22
<i>Berni v. Barilla, S.P.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	18, 21
<i>Cahen v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 717 Fed. App'x 720 (2017)	16, 17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	6
<i>Chapman v. Tristar Prods., Inc.</i> , 940 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , 327 F.R.D. 206 (S.D. Ill. 2018)	16

<i>Flynn v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-855-SMY, 2020 WL 1492687 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020)	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	15
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F. 3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Welding Fume Pros. Liab. Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	5
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	19
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	10

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 4-5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 3-4

47 U.S.C. § 227 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Carlton Fields, *2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey* (2020) 22

Editorial, *Supreme Laundry List*,
Wall St. J., Oct. 9, 2012 13

David Freeman Engstrom, *Agencies as Litigation Gatekeepers*, 123 YALE L.J. 616 (2013) 18

Scott J. Hyman & Rebecca Snavelly Saelao,
The Effect of Claim-Trimming on Class Certification in TCPA Cases,
71 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. 83 (2017) 15

Ben Kochman, *A Deluge of Suits Over Connected Devices Could be Coming*,
Law360, Aug. 24, 2018 17

Geoffrey P. Miller & Lori S. Singer,
Nonpecuniary Class Action Settlements,
60 L. & CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 97 (1997) 20

Sheila B. Scheuerman, *Against Liability for Private Risk-Exposure*, 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 681 (2012) 13

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman,
The Rise of ‘Empty Suit’ Litigation.
Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?,
80 BROOK. L. REV. 599 (2015)..... 13, 14

The State of Class Actions Ten Years After the
Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act,
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Consti-
tution and Civil Justice of the H. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (Feb. 27, 2015)..... 20
